BUILDING CODE REVIEW

SUMMARY
Project: Minnesota State Capitol
Address: 75 Constitution Avenue
St. Paul, MN 55155

1. APPLICABLE CODES

Uniform Building Code (UBC) 1997 Edition

Minnesota State Building Code (MSBC) 1999 Edition

Minnesota Accessibility Code (Chapter 1341 of the MSBC) April 1999 Edition

NFPA 101, Life Safety Code 1996 Edition

2. OCCUPANCY

OCCUPANCY GROUPS
(UBC Section301-312, Table 3-A)

Assembly, meeting, dining spaces
Offices

Med. Hazard Storage

Low Hazard Storage

MIXED OCCUPANCY RESTRICTIONS (UBC Section 302.3, Table 3-B)

No Requirement

No Requirement

No Requirement

No Requirement

No Requirement

One hour fire resistive separation
(w/ one hour fire-protection rating at
openings).

Note: a one hour separation is required between all A, B and S occupancies and rooms containing
a boiler, central heating plant or hot water boiler. (See UBC Section 302.5)

3. CONSTRUCTION TYPE (UBC Table 6-A)

II-F.R. Construction is stone masonry, steel and concrete.

4. EXTERIOR WALL AND OPENING PROTECTION (UBC Table 5-A)

Fire resistance of:

Exterior bearing walls 4 hour / Non-Combustible

Exterior non-bearing walls 4 hour / Non-Combustible less than 5 feet
2 hour / Non-Combustible less than 20 feet
1 hour / Non-Combustible less than 40 feet
no rating / Non-Combustible elsewhere

openings not less than 5 feet
protected less than 20 feet
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BUILDING CODE REVIEW

SUMMARY

5. FLOOR AREA

12%
47%
11%

3,588 S.F.
18,753 S.F.
4389 SJF.

ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA
Basic Allowable Floor Area By Occupancy Group (UBC table 5-B, Section 504.3)
29,900 S.F.x
39,900 S.F.x
39,900 S.F.x
59,900 S.F.x

30%

17,970 S'F.

INCREASES IN ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREAS
When separation on (4) sides, ADD 100% of above (Section 505.1)

100% 44,700 S.F.

+ 44,700 S.F.
SUBTOTAL 89,400 S.F
Full fire-extinguishing system (i.e.: sprinklers) throughout,
ADD 100% the subtotal above (Section 505.3)
*(Increase is taken although not all of the building is sprinklered)
+ 89,400 S.F.
SUBTOTAL (maximum area on each floor) 178,800 S.F.
Buildings over one story, double subtotal above for (section 505 (b), (c))
+ 178,800 S.F.
TOTAL ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA 357,600 S.F.
EXISTING BUILDING AREA
Ground Floor 62,707 S.F.
First Floor 62,353 S.F.
Second Floor 61,303 S.F.
Third Floor 42,880 S.F.
Fourth Floor 2,698 S.F.
Total Existing Building Area 231,941 S.F.
6. HEIGHT AND NUMBER OF STORIES (Table 5-B)
Occupancy Allowable Height
Group A3 12 stories
Group B 12 stories
Group S-1 12 stories
Group S-2 12 stories
Actual building height 5 stories (Ground, 1-4)
Note: 1. Allowable to add one story when building is fully sprinklered
7. FIRE RESISTIVE REQUIREMENTS (Table 6-A)
Minnesota State Capitol Miller=Dunwiddie=Associates
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BUILDING CODE REVIEW

SUMMARY
1. Bearing Walls-Exterior 603.3.1 4 HOURS
2. Bearing Walls-Interior 2 HOURS
3. Nonbearing Walls-Exterior ~ 603.3.1 4 HOURS
4. Structural Frame table 7-A 2 HOURS
5. Partitions-Permanent 1 HOUR
6. Shaft Enclosures 2 HOURS
7. Floors & Floor-Ceilings 2 HOURS
8. Roofs & Roof Ceilings 603.5 1 HOUR
9. Exterior Doors and Windows 603.3.2
503.2 - Table 5A  not permitted <5 feet,

protected < 20 feet
10.Stairway Construction 603.4 Concrete, iron, steel w/ hard, non-

combustible materials as treads and

risers

8. OCCUPANT LOAD (Table 10-A)

See attached sheet for a breakdown of occupancy and exit requirements.

9. EXITING REQUIREMENTS (Section 1003)
See attached sheet for a breakdown of occupancy and exit requirements.

Table 10-B Egress width per person served:

Stairs: 3" per person
All other egress components: 2" per person
Maximum distance to exit (exterior exit or exit enclosure) = 250 feet

+100 feet if in exit corridor

10. INTERIOR FINISHES (SECTION 804)

Max. allowable flame spread if fully sprinklered may be reduced one classification. Therefore,
use Flame Spread Classification (__) for all occupancies.

11. ATRIUM (ROTUNDA) (UBC, Section 402)

SECTION 402.2 Smoke control system is required
SECTION 402.3, Exception 1 One-hour separation not required if only open to 3 floors
Rotunda is open from first through third floors -3 floors
SECTION 402.3, 2nd paragraph  draft and smoke control still needed?
SECTION 402.5.3 stairways and ramps shall be enclosed
Exception 2 except stairs connecting the lowest two floors
circular stair is open from ground to 3rd floor - 4 floors
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BUILDING CODE REVIEW

SUMMARY

12. MISCELLANEOUS NOTES

1. Code review assumes fully sprinklered system to be provided.
2. Code review assumes fire alarm system to be provided.
3. Elevators shall be shut down automatically when the fire alarm system is activated.
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BUILDING CODE REVIEW
OCCUPANT LOADS AND EXITING REQUIREMENTS

(Occupant load factors are from UBC table 10-A, minimum exit widths and minimum stair widths from UBC table10-B.)

Basegmen!t
dinillg (A-3)

[Rathskeller 2,167 15 144 2 28.9
subtotal 2,167 144 28.9
ofﬁc]es 3B)

A |Capitol Security 8,088 100 81 2 16.2
B |media 3,146 100 31 2 6.3
C |outstate media 537 100 5 1 1.1
D | building engineer 181 100 2 1 0.4
E |Senate IS 1,724 100 17 1 34
F |MHS 976 100 10 1 2.0
G |Senate Media/ Gov 3,507 100 35 2 7.0
H |Senate Media Control 808 100 8 1 1.6
I custodial offices 1,080 100 11 1 2.2
J |Kitchen 2,624 200 13 2.6
subtotal 22,671 214 42.7
meclmnical (S-1)
A |NW electrical 2,368 0 0 1 electrical only
B |NW mechanical 4,658 300 16 1 3.1
C |SW mech/ elect/ phone 4,375 300 15 1 2.9
D |Scentral elect. 578 300 2 1 0.4
E |NE electrical 2,328 0 0 1 electrical only
F |NE mechanical 2,945 300 10 1 2.0
G |N central mech/ elect 8,530 300 28 1 57
H |NE mech/ pump room 3,435 300 11 1 2.3
I |SW mech 4,502 300 15 1 3.0
subtotal 33,719 82 16.3
|
storage (S-2)
A |PMD 204 300 1 | 0.1
B |PMD 231 300 1 1 0.2
C |Senate 170 300 1 1 0.1
D [PMD 195 300 1 1 0.1
E |PMD 151 300 1 1 0.1
F |[PMD 812 300 3 1 0.5
G |Supreme Court 160 300 1 1 0.1
H |PMD/ Senate 177 300 1 1 0.1
I  |PMD - trash / recycling 935 300 3 1 0.6
J  |Senate 298 300 1 1 0.2
K |House 245 300 1 1 0.2
Minnesota State Capitol Miller Dunwiddie Associates
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BUILDING CODE REVIEW

OCCUPANT LOADS AND EXITING REQUIREMENTS

L |MHS 438 300 1 1 0.3
M |House 534 300 2 1 0.4
N |PMD 480 300 2 1 0.3
O |House 4,783 300 16 1 32
P |PMD 491 300 2 1 0.3
Q [House 160 300 1 1 0.1
R |MHS 365 300 1 1 0.2
S |Governor 165 300 1 1 0.1
T |Senate 3,649 300 12 1 2.4
U |Senate 348 300 1 1 0.2
V  |Senate 1,971 300 7 1 1.3
W |unassigned 270 300 1 1 0.2
X |Senate 845 300 3 1 0.6
Y |SSB/PMD 301 300 1 1 0.2
Z  |Senate 170 300 1 1 0.1
AA |unassigned 1,789 300 6 1 1.2
BB |unassigned 143 300 0 1 0.1
subtotal 9,486 32
Total for basement 65,876 327 2 65.4 98.1
(4 existing)
Ground Floor
assembly (A-3)
]Senate hearing room G-15 2,958 15 197 2 394
subtotals 2,958 197 394
ofﬁc‘es (B)
west wing
Senate offices (north) 4,811 100 48 2 9.6
Senate / Gov. offices (south) 4,574 100 46 2 9.1
north wing
Senate offices (west) 2,119 100 21 1 4.2
Senate offices (east) 2,119 100 21 1 4.2
East wing
|Senate offices 11,756 100 118 2 23.5
subtotals 25,379 254 50.8
mecli)anical S-1)
|east mechanical 641 300 2 1 0.4
subtotals 641 2 0.4
Totall for ground floor 28,978 510 1019 1529
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BUILDING CODE REVIEW
OCCUPANT LOADS AND EXITING REQUIREMENTS

(Occupant load factors are from UBC table 10-A, minimum exit widths and minimum stair widths from UBC table10-B.)

o

First Floor
asselnbly (A-3)
AG conference room 406 15 27 1 5.4
Gov. reception room 1,217 15 81 2 16.2
Senate hearing room 107 1,646 15 110 2 21.9
Senate hearing room 112 1,646 15 110 2 219
House hearing room 118 1,261 15 84 2 16.8
Senate hearing room 123 1,974 15 132 2 26.3
Senate hearing room 125 930 15 62 2 12.4
Rotunda 3,133 15 209 2 41.8
subtotals 12,213 814 162.8
offic[es (B)
west wing
A.G. offices (north) 4,795 100 48 2 9.6
Gov. offices (south) 3,728 100 37 2 7.5
Inorth wing
Senate offices (west) 697 100 7 1 14
Senate offices (east) 906 100 9 1 1.8
East wing
Senate offices 2,931 100 29 2 5.9
1,606 100 16 2 32
835 100 8 2 1.7
subtotals 15,498 131 2 26.1
Total for first floor 27,711 945 189.0/ 2834
Second Floor
assembly (A-3)
Senate Chamber 2,876 15 106|* 2 21.2 *76 seats, 450sf
Senate Retiring Room 899 15 60 2 12.0
Senate Information Lobby 52 7 7 1 1.5
House Chamber 3,793 7 172 % 2 344 *142 seats, 348sf
House Retiring Room 797 15 53 2 10.6
House information lobby 116 7 17 1 33
House Meeting Room 218 1,296 15 86 2 17.3
Rotunda 1,974 15 132 2 26.3
Supreme Court Gallery 566 15 46|* 2 9.2 * 46 at benches
Supreme Court Chamber 1,313 7 T21* 2 144 * 7 at dais, 970sf
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BUILDING CODE REVIEW
OCCUPANT LOADS AND EXITING REQUIREMENTS

(Occupant load factors are from UBC table 10-A, minimum exit widths and minimum stair widths from UBC table10-B.)

P

!p s
|Supreme Court Consultation
subtotals 14,194 785 157.0
|
offices (B)
west wing
Senate offices (north) 1,270 100 i3 1 2.5
1,485 100 15 1 3.0
Senate offices (south) 354 100 4 1 0.7
1,270 100 13 1 2.5
1,834 100 18 1 3.7
north wing
House offices (west) 683 100 7 1 1.4
House offices (east) 1,255 100 13 1 2.5
east wing
House offices 991 100 10 1 2.0
390 100 4 1 0.8
Senate offices 323 100 3 1 0.6
1,974 100 20 1 3.9
3,254 100 33 2 6.5
Senate offices (mezzanine) 377 100 4 1 0.8
subtotals 15,460 155 30.9
Total for Second Floor 29,654 940 188.0 281.9
Third Floor
asselnbly (A-3)
House (lobbyist room) 979 15 65 2 13.1
House Meeting Room 319 1,665 15 111 2 222
House Gallery 1,542 15 146|* 2 29.2 * 108 seats, 268sf
Senate Meeting Room 1,166 15 78 2 15.5
Senate Training Room 697 15 46 2 9.3
Senate Gallery (west) 899 15 60 * 2 12.0 * 60 seats
subtotals 6,948 506 101.3
ofﬁc‘es (B)
west wing
Senate offices (north) 354 100 4 1 0.7
1,270 100 13 1 25
1,630 100 16 1 33
Senate offices (south) 354 100 4 1 0.7
1,270 100 13 1 25
1,566 100 16 1 3.1
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BUILDING CODE REVIEW
OCCUPANT LOADS AND EXITING REQUIREMENTS

(Occupant load factors are from UBC table 10-A, minimum exit widths and minimum stair widths from UBC table10-B.)

. - .

north wing
[House offices 1,116 100 1 1 22
cast wing
House offices 390 100 4 1 0.8
1,202 100 12 1 2.4
Senate offices 1,120 100 11 1 2.2
3,254 100 33 1 6.5
subtotals 13,526 135 27.1
I
l
storage (S-2)
Senate/ House 406 300 1 1 0.3
old Supreme Court gallery 184 300 1 1 0.1
subtotals 27,642 272 54.5
Totals for Third Floor 34,590 779 155.8 233.7
Fourth Floor
assembly (A-3)
House Lounge 458 15 31 2 6.1
House Lounge 457 15 30 2 6.1
Senate Gallery (east) 505 15 83 % 2 16.6 * 83 seats
subtotals 1,420 144 28.8
|
storage (S-2)
Senate (old law library mezz.) 404 300 1 1 0.3
subtotals 404 1 0.3
Total for Fourth Floor 1,824 288 57.6 86.4
Building Totals
area % of bldg
A-3 39,900 13%
B 146,550 47%
S-1 34,360 11%
S-2 93,922 30%
314,732 100%
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